Public Relations Office Jamia Millia Islamia

November 02, 2024

Press Release

JMI Vice Chancellor appoints the Officiating Controller of Examinations and Hony. Deputy Controller of Examinations

Jamia Millia Islamia (JMI) Vice Chancellor Prof. Mazhar Asif has appointed Prof. (Dr.) Saroj Kumar Mahananda as the Officiating Controller of Examinations and Dr. Ahteshamul Haque as Hony. Deputy Controller of Examinations of the university. Additionally, Prof. Saroj Kumar Mahananda will take on the role of Coordinator, and Dr. Ahteshamul Haque will act as Deputy Coordinator for the Ph.D. admissions for the academic year 2024-25, as well as oversee all admissions activities for the session 2025-26.

Vice Chancellor Prof. Mazhar Asif and Officiating Registrar Prof. Md. Mahtab Alam Rizvi expressed their best wishes, anticipating that their leadership will enhance the efficiency of the Office of the Controller of Examinations.

Prof. Mahananda, a multilingual writer, translator and critic, works at the Department of English, JMI. His areas of interest include Dalit Studies, Folk Studies, Indian Writing in English, Odia Literature, Translation and Aesthetics, 19th Century English Literature, Post Colonial Literature, Patrick White's Fiction and Aboriginal Literature. He has lectured and published widely on Dalit Studies, Folk Studies and Indian literature and aesthetics.

Dr. Ahteshamul Haque is working as Associate Professor at the Department of Electrical Engineering, JMI. His area of research is Power Electronics and its application in Renewable Energy, drives, electric control system for artificial lighting, Power quality improvements, smart grids, wireless power transfer, electric vehicles, electric traction, smart cities etc. Prior to JMI, he has worked in the Power Electronics R&D units of world's reputed MNCs.

He has held various administrative positions, notably serving as the Honorary Assistant Controller of Examinations at the university from August 2015 to April 2020.

Public Relations Office Jamia Millia Islamia



Prof. (Dr.) Saroj Kumar Mahananda



Dr. Ahteshamul Haque